
 

Agenda - External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 26 February 2018 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Alun Davidson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEAAL@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.45-14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 1 

(14.00-14.45) (Pages 1 - 13)  

Nicola Williams, Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales 

Gideon Calder, Equality Trust 

Koldo Casla, Just Fair 

George Wilson, Liberty 

Break (14.45-14.50)  

 

3 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 2 

(14.50-15.35)   

Dr Rachel Minto, Cardiff University  

Dr Panos Kapotas, University of Plymouth 

Professor Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Break (15.35-15.40)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 3 

(15.40-16.25)   

Catherine Fookes, Women’s Equality Network 

Rhian Davies, Disability Wales 

Andrew White, Stonewall 

Uzo Iwobi, Race Council Wales 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(16.25)   

5.1 Paper to note 1 - Letter from Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill - 16 February 2018 

 (Pages 14 - 16)  

5.2 Paper to note 2 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

regarding Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Stage 1 

report recommendations - 21 February 2018 

 (Pages 17 - 19)  

5.3 Paper to note 3 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to 

Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding 

Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Stage 1 report 

recommendations - 21 February 2018 

 (Pages 20 - 25)  

5.4 Paper to note 4 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to 

Chair of Finance Committee regarding Regulation of Registered Social 

Landlords (Wales) Bill Financial implications report recommendations - 21 

February 2018 

 (Pages 26 - 27)  

5.5 Paper to note 5 - Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance regarding 'How is the Welsh 

Government preparing for Brexit?' - 22 February 2018 

 (Pages 28 - 30)  



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(16.30)   

7 Equalities and Brexit: consideration of evidence 

(16.30-16.45)   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Trade Bill - consideration of 

draft report 

(16.45-17.30) (Pages 31 - 48)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP  

Secretary of State for Wales 

 

 

16 February 2018 

 

Dear Alun, 

EU (Withdrawal) Bill 

Below we set out our response to the issues you raised in your letter to the Llywydd dated 

16 January 2018. In brief, we welcome the amendments but note the relatively small effect 

they will have when compared to the constitutional principles that remain a matter of 

contention. In other words, we do not believe that these relatively minor concessions will 

be enough to secure the consent of the National Assembly for Wales in relation to the Bill. 

We also question why many of the proposed amendments were not included on the face 

of the Bill as it was introduced in the House of Commons. 

Committee stage amendments – scrutiny of regulations 

We respond to the question of what scrutiny procedures should apply to regulations in 

devolved areas in [our report]. 

Clause 10 amendment – requirement to consult 

We welcome confirmation that the duty of the Welsh Ministers to obtain the consent of 

the UK Government will change to a duty to consult the UK Government. However, we 

note the considerable difference that remains bet
[...]
ity of EU nationals to 

continue working in the UK, as well as having the ability to work as medical 

professionals in Wales in the future. 

 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 5.5

http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=448
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55168/Strategic%20objectives%20for%20the%20Fifth%20Assembly.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56235/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20Health%20Social%20Care%20and%20Sport%20Committee%20to%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Health%20We.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s69353/Health%20Social%20Care%20and%20Sport%20Committee%20-%20Report%20on%20the%20Welsh%20Governments%20draft%20budget%202018-19.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64998/Report%20-%20June%202017.pdf


 

2 | P a g e  

 

 

You will be aware that the External Affairs and Additional Legislation (EAAL) 

Committee published its report ‘How is the Welsh Government preparing for 

Brexit?’ earlier this month. The Chair of the EAAL Committee wrote to me to draw 

specific attention to sections 3.2 and 3.4 of the report, which comment on 

changes to immigration rules and implications for health following the UK’s exit 

from the EU. We have noted the strength of concern presented to the EAAL 

Committee regarding disease prevention, health technologies regulation, 

reciprocal health care arrangements, and research collaboration and innovation. 

We have also noted that, in your written evidence to the EAAL Committee, you 

state the implications for health and other public services are being addressed by 

senior officials across the Welsh Government and co-ordinated through the 

Cabinet Sub-Committee and the European Transition Officials Group. 

 

Members considered the letter from the Chair of EAAL Committee during our 

meeting on 14 February. Following that discussion, I would like to request that 

you provide this Committee with information on how the Welsh Government is 

looking to ensure continued cooperation with the EU on the matters outlined 

above and on other matters such as recognition of medical qualifications, 

maintaining medical research links, and continued cooperation on public health 

issues. 

 

I look forward to receiving your response at the earliest opportunity.  

 

Kind regards 

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

 

Copied to: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

David Rees AM, Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

Pack Page 29

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11403/cr-ld11403-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11403/cr-ld11403-e.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s72114/Paper%205%20Letter%20from%20the%20External%20Affairs%20and%20the%20Additional%20Legislation%20Committee%20regarding%20How%20is%20.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s68673/Written%20Evidence%20-%20Mark%20Drakeford%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Finance.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 1
	5.1 Paper to note 1 - Letter from Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union (Withdrawal) Bill - 16 February 2018
	5.2 Paper to note 2 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration regarding Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Stage 1 report recommendations - 21 February 2018
	5.3 Paper to note 3 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Stage 1 report recommendations - 21 February 2018
	5.4 Paper to note 4 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to Chair of Finance Committee regarding Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Financial implications report recommendations - 21 February 2018
	5.5 Paper to note 5 - Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance regarding 'How is the Welsh Government preparing for Brexit?' - 22 February 2018
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Trade Bill - consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 February 2018 

Meeting time: 14.02 - 17.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4631 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David Rees AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Witnesses: 

Rhian Davies, Chief Executive, Disability Wales 

Uzo Iwobi OBE, Race Council Cymru 

Andrew White, Stonewall Cymru 

Gideon Calder, Equality Trust 

Dr Koldo Casla, Just Fair 

Dr Panos Kapotas, University of Portsmouth 

Nicola Williams, Equality and Human Rights Commission in 

Wales 

Dr Simon Hoffman, Swansea University 

Committee Staff: Rhys Morgan (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

Elisabeth Jones (Legal Adviser) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jenny Rathbone, Michelle Brown and Steffan Lewis.  

1.3 The Chair thanked Dawn Bowden for her work on the Committee and welcomed 

Jack Sargeant.  

2 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 1  

2.1 Apologies were received from George Wilson. 

2.2 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

3 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 2  

3.1 Apologies were receive from Dr Rachel Minto. 

3.2 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

4 Equalities and Brexit: evidence session 3  

4.1 Apologies were received from Catherine Fookes. 

4.2 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Paper to note 1 - Letter from Chair of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the European Union 

(Withdrawal) Bill - 16 February 2018  

5.1 The paper was noted. 



5.2 Paper to note 2 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration regarding 

Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Stage 1 report 

recommendations - 21 February 2018  

5.2 The paper was noted. 

5.3 Paper to note 3 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to Chair 

of Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding Regulation of 

Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill Stage 1 report recommendations - 21 

February 2018  

5.3 The paper was noted. 

5.4 Paper to note 4 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration to Chair 

of Finance Committee regarding Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) 

Bill Financial implications report recommendations - 21 February 2018  

5.4 The paper was noted. 

5.5 Paper to note 5 - Letter from the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance regarding 'How is the Welsh 

Government preparing for Brexit?' - 22 February 2018  

5.5 The paper was noted. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Equalities and Brexit: consideration of evidence  

7.1 Members considered evidence they had received.  

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Trade Bill - consideration of draft 

report  

8.1 Members agreed the report subject to minor changes.  


